

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DEL RIO DIVISION

CHRISTINA ZAMORA, INDIVIDUALLY §
AND NEXT FRIEND OF M.Z., et al., §

Plaintiffs, §

Case No. 2:23-CV-00017-AM §

v. §

DANIEL DEFENSE, LLC, et al, §

Defendants. §
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS
MENDOZA’S, DORFLINGER’S, CORONADO’S, AND PARGAS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

To the Honorable Chief U.S. District Court Judge Moses:

Christina Zamora, as next friend of M.Z.; Ruben Zamora, as next friend of M.Z.; and Jamie Torres, as next friend of K.T. (collectively “Plaintiffs”) file this brief in opposition to the motion to dismiss filed by Defendants Uvalde police officers Justin Mendoza, Max Dorflinger, Sergeant Telesforo Coronado, and Lieutenant Mariano Pargas (collectively “UPD Defendants”). The Court should deny that motion for the reasons set forth below.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
UPD DEFENDANTS TRAP CHILDREN WITH A KILLER, WHILE PREVENTING ANYONE FROM SAVING THEM	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
II. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOES NOT EXIST	9
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT OF EACH UPD DEFENDANT	10
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED A CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL SEIZURE (FOURTH AMENDMENT)	12
A. The UPD Defendants’ Decision to Barricade Plaintiffs in Classrooms 111 and 112 Constitute a Seizure by “Show of Authority.”	12
B. The UPD Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	14
V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UNDER THE STATE-CREATED DANGER THEORY OF LIABILITY (DUE PROCESS).....	15
A. The Fifth Circuit Has Repeatedly “Recognized” the State-Created Danger Theory and Defined It with Particularity.....	15
B. <i>Ten</i> Circuits Have Expressly Adopted the State-Created Danger Theory.....	18
C. If There Were Ever a Case to Expressly Adopt the State-Created Danger Theory, It Is This One.	19
VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED CLAIMS UNDER THE CUSTODIAL RELATIONSHIP THEORY OF LIABILITY (DUE PROCESS).....	21
VII. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT PLAINTIFFS TO AMEND	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S.731 (2011).....	15, 19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bae Sys. Resol. Inc. v. Mission Transp., LLC</i> , No. CV SA-19-CA-0974-FB, 2020 WL 7482036 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2020).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>Breen v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 494 F.3d 516 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Breen v. Texas A&M Univ.</i> , 485 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	12
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	16, 18
<i>Dixon v. Alcorn County Sch. Dist.</i> , 499 Fed. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Dixon v. Loc. Express, Inc.</i> , No. 4:16-CV-2081, 2017 WL 2778245 (S.D. Tex. June 26, 2017)	22
<i>Doe v. Covington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012)	17

Doe v. Rosa,
795 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 2015) 18

Doe v. Taylor Indep. Sch. Dist.,
15 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 8

Doe v. Univ. of Texas Health Sci. Ctr. at Houston,
No. CV H-21-1439 WL 5882625 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 13, 2021) 8

Douthit v. Jones,
641 F.2d 345 (5th Cir. 1981) 10

Est. Of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2017) 18, 20

Glasgow v. State of Nebraska,
819 F.3d 436 (8th Cir. 2016) 18

Glentex, Inc. v. Drennan Day Custom Homes, Inc.,
No. 1:18-CV-973-LY, 2019 WL 6251455 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019) 22

Great Plains Trust Co. v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter & Co.,
313 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2002) 24

Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)..... 10

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 15, 18, 23

Irish v. Fowler,
979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 18

Jackson v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. 204,
653 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

Johnson v. Dallas Independent School District,
38 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 1994)passim

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) 18

Kemp v. City of Houston,
No. CIV.A. H-10-3111, 2013 WL 4459049 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2013)..... 19

Kneipp v. Tedder,
95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 18

Leffall v. Dallas Independent School District,
28 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1994) 16

Matthews v. Bergdorf,
889 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 18

McLin v. Ard,
866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017) 12

Michigan v. Chesternut,
486 U.S. 567 (1988)..... 12, 13

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) 16, 18

Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson P.D.,
577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18

Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.,
393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) 15

Rios v. City of Del Rio, Tex.,
444 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) 17

Rogers v. Jarrett,
63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023) 9

Scanlan v. Texas A&M University,
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003) 17

Schydlower v. Pan Am. Life Ins. Co.,
231 F.R.D. 493 (W.D. Tex. 2005) 9, 14, 22

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 14

Stephan v. United States,
319 U.S. 423 (1943)..... 10

T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.,
No. CV H-19-0331, 2020 WL 1442470 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2020)..... 15

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... 15, 23

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968) 12

United States v. Welden,
377 U.S. 95 (1964)10

United States Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Independent Ins. Agents of America, Inc.,
508 U.S. 439 (1993).....10

Walton v. Alexander,
44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995)21, 22, 23

Wood v. Ostrander,
879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)18

Yumilicious Franchise, L.L.C. v. Barrie,
819 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2016)8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19838, 9, 18

Civil Rights Act of 18719, 10, 16

Other Authorities

A year after Uvalde, officers who botched response face few consequences,
WASHINGTON POST (May 24, 2023),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/05/24/uvalde-school-shooting-police-response/>24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8, 22, 24
